consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. Chrome concentrate revenue

Eastern Platinum Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except as noted.)

Page 53

is recognized when control is transferred to the buyer and payment is considered probable. A sales
transaction that was included in Deferred revenue at the end of 2022 and recognized as revenue in Q1
2023 should have been recognized in Q4 2022 based on the fact that the Company had met all of its
required performance obligations at the time, as supported by the underlying contract and bill of lading.
Previously reported revenue from 2022 was thus understated by $4,049, with associated errors in
Production costs, Inventories and Deferred revenue.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the
Company’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss), Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and
Statement of Financial Position. The corrected prior period error had no impact on cash flows.

 Year Ended December 31, 2022
 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Revenue 49,834 4,049 53,883
Production costs (39,739) (2,339) (42,078)
Mine operating income  5,930 1,710 7,640
Operating income (loss) (6,453) 1,710 (4,743)
Net income (loss) for the year (2,504) 1,710 (794)
Net (loss) attributable to equity shareholders of
the Company (2,648) 1,710 (938)
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted (0.02) 0.01 (0.01)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the year (8,947) 1,766 (7,181)

 As at December 31, 2022
 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Inventories (current) 11,320 (2,418) 8,902
Deferred revenue (current) 17,300 (4,184) 13,116

25. Subsequent event

On February 16, 2024, the Company received a notice of civil claim from Union Goal filed in the BC
Supreme Court (BCSC Court File no. S-240936). In the notice, Union Goal claimed a breach of contract
and unjust enrichment with respect to the credit facility provided to Eastern Platinum Ltd. from Union
Goal, asserting that outstanding balance of the facility had become payable. The Company does not
believe it is in breach, as the updated framework agreement stated that the credit facility would become
payable 210 days after receipt of the plant commissioning certificate related to the Optimization